
Outer East Community Committee
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Meeting Venue: Parish Centre, St Mary’s Church, Church Lane, Garforth, LS25 1NR
Tuesday, 14th June 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

The Outer East Community Committee business meeting starts at 4.00 p.m. and will be followed by 
the Community Committee’s Workshop on ‘Making Leeds the best city to grow old in’ 

between 5.00 p.m. and 6.00 p.m.

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Walker Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

M Dobson Garforth and Swillington;
S Field Garforth and Swillington;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;

M Harland (Chair) Kippax and Methley;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;

D Coupar Temple Newsam;
H Hayden Temple Newsam;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings 
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

1 - 2

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 March 2016

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 2016/2017

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor

3 - 4

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2016/2017

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor

5 - 14

10 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Housing Management

15 - 
18

11 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

19 - 
30

12 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
BRIEFING NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAMS - JUNE 
2016

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

31 - 
34

13 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

35 - 
42

14 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD PLAN 2016/17

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

43 - 
50

15 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 6 September 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 51 - 
52

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Outer East Community Committee
Communities Team – South East

190 Dewsbury Road
Beeston

Leeds
LS11 6PF

Contact: Peter Mudge
          Tel: 0113 378 5794

southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk

03 June 2016

Dear colleague,
 
I write to invite you to a workshop entitled ‘Making Leeds the best city to grow 
old in’.

This workshop will run from 5.00 pm – 6:30pm on Tuesday 14 June 2016 in the 
Parish Centre to the rear of St Mary’s Church, Church Lane, Garforth, LS25 
1NR.

This is the latest of our community committee workshops which are open to the 
public and feature experts meeting with the community to discuss ideas to then be 
introduced in the area.

If you wish to come earlier, you will be most welcome to observe the Outer East 
Community Committee business meeting, as part of the audience. This part of the 
session runs in the same venue from 4.00 pm -5.00 pm. If you wish to speak on a 
community matter, you have the option within the 10 minute open floor section. 
Please let us know in advance of the meeting what you wish to raise with the 
Committee.

If you could please reply to the email address above it will help us arrange 
sufficient refreshments and seating. I hope you can make it and look forward to 
seeing you there.
 
Date:  Tuesday 14 June 2016
Time:  Council business meeting 4.00 pm – 5.00 pm, workshop: 5.00 pm – 6.30 pm.
Venue:  The Parish Centre, St Mary’s Church, Church Lane, Garforth, LS25 1NR
  
Yours sincerely

Page 1

mailto:southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk


Councillor Mary Harland
(Chair of the Outer East Community Committee)

Page 2



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Outer East Community Committee – Cross Gates & Whinmoor; Garforth & 
Swilington; Kippax & Methley and Temple Newsam

Report author: Andy Booth – 0113 247 4325

Date: 14 June 2016 To note 

Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 
2016/2017

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to formally notify Members of the appointment of Councillor 
M Harland to the position of Outer East Community Committee Chair for the duration of 
the 2016/2017 municipal year, which was made at the Annual Council Meeting on 19th 
May 2016.

Main issues

2. In line with Community Committee Procedure Rule 2.11, where Council has made an 
appointment of a Community Committee Chair, there is a requirement for the decision to 
be formally reported to the relevant Community Committee.

3. With this in mind, this report fulfills that requirement and seeks to formally notify the 
Committee that at the Annual Council Meeting on 19th May 2016, it was resolved that 
Councillor Harland be elected as Chair of Outer East Community Committee for the 
2016/2017 municipal year.

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



Corporate considerations 

a. Consultation and engagement

This report fulfils the requirement wi
[...]
r

HOPE (Halton Moor & Osmondthorpe 
project for Elders)

Yes 2 Jun-16 2 Councillor M 
Lyons   
Councillor H 
Hayden

Y    Annual Labour

Neighbourhood Elders' Team Yes 1 Jun-16 1 Councillor J 
Lewis

Y Annual Labour

Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme Yes 1 Jun-16 1 Councillor P 
Gruen

Y Annual Labour

Local Housing Advisory Panel(s) - 
Dedicated report on the Member 
appointment to these bodies can be found 
elsewhere on the agenda

Swillington Educational Charity Yes 1 Jul-14 1 Vacancy Y 3 Years

9 9 9
Number of places 9
Places held pending review 9
Places currently filled beyond July 12 0
Number of places to fill 9

Number of Members in the Committee 
Area

12 Percentage of 
Members on the 

Committee

Notional 
Places 

Allocated

Labour 12 100 9.00
Liberal Democrat 0 0 0.00
Conservative 0 0 0.00
Other to list
Total 12 9

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management

Report to: Outer East Community Committee, Crossgates and Whinmoor, Garforth 
and Swillington, Kippax and Methley and Temple Newsam Wards.

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Housing Manager – Tenant and Community 
Involvement 07891 271612 

Date: 14 June 2016 For decision

Community Committee nominations to Housing 
Advisory Panels (HAP)

Purpose of report

1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Outer East Community Committee to the 
Outer South East Housing Advisory Panel (HAP)

Main issues

2. There are 11 HAPs across the city, in geographical alignment with Community 
Committee’s, with the exception of the East Inner Community Committee – which is split 
into two HAPs due to the large number of Council homes. 

3. Ward Members play an important role in helping the panels undertake their wider tenant 
engagement role, giving insight into the needs of local communities and linking the 
priorities of the HAP with the Community Committee so that Council and other services 
work more effectively together.  

4. HAP membership curr
[...]
upport a range of community and environmental projects that help 
support these.

o Work with local housing and other Council teams to help review and monitor the 
delivery of local services and help shape services that meet the local 
communities needs.

o Support all forms of tenant engagement activity, linking local activities and 
projects with Communities Teams and other partners. More information is 
available from www.leeds.gov.uk/hap or from the Tenant and Community 
Involvement Service, 0113 378 3330 or email 
housingadvisorypanel@leeds.gov.uk

Page 17

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/hap
mailto:housingadvisorypanel@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, 
Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author:  Aretha Hanson (0113 37 85791)

Date:           Tuesday 14th June 2016                      For decision

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – UPDATE REPORT                         

Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention an update report on work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that 
are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Background information

2. The Community Committee has a Community Plan updated throughout the year 
where actions are detailed against the Community Committee priorities. This report 
provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership 
work, functions delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles 
and actions, integrated working and locality working.  The 2016/17 Community Plan 
will be presented to the 6th September 2016 Community Committee for consideration 
and approval.

Main issues
[...]
t Committee; Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington, 
Kippax, Methley & Temple Newsam

Report author: James Turner (07843080216)

Date: Tuesday, 14 June 2016 To note

Outer East Community Committee Briefing 
Neighbourhood Teams – June 2016

Purpose of report

1. This report highlights steps taken to provide an integrated service for District Nursing, 
Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based Social Work which 
formerly operated operated to geographical populations with therapy services spread 
across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

Leeds Neighbourhood Model

2. The reasons for integrating are well documented: 
 Better joined up care for the Citizens of Leeds
 A reduction in unplanned admissions into acute care
 Smoother discharge pathways
 Supporting people for longer in a community setting
 Government policy including The Care Act

Previous model

3. Formerly separate, citywide services such as District Nursing, Community Matrons, 
Intermediate Care Services and area-based Social Work operated to geographical 
populations with therapy services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary 
physiotherapy.

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



Main issues

What does the Leeds model look like today?

4. Adult services are now organised on a neighbourhood level working together in teams 
of Community Nursing, Community Therapy & Social Work known as “Neighbourhood 
Teams”. 

There is one single point of access into the system and the 13 Neighbourhood Teams 
wrap around the GP practices they support.

The Neighbourhood Teams link with other specialist services brought into the local 
community e.g. Reablement, Geriatrician, Mental Health Liaison, Memory Support & 
Carers Support.

Teams work closely with family, friends, carers & other support networks, community, 
voluntary and 3rd sector organisations and with other Health & Social Care 
providers/partners. 

What is working well? 

5. There is an understanding and recognition that
[...]
dget 
Report 

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.  (Paragraph 11, 12, 16)
b. Details of proposed Commissioned Projects for 2016/17 (Paragraph 13 – 15)
c. Details of the available Capital Budget (Paragraph 17 - 18) 
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund projects (Paragraph 19 - 21)
e. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraph 22)
f. Details of the Small Grants Budget approvals (Paragraph 23)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support social, 
economic and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items 
being purchased through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

4. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our 
own processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of 
completed application to be at least five weeks prior to any Community 
Committee. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 13



5. Some applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice following 
consultation with Members outside of the Community Committee cycle.

Minimum Conditions

6. Sometimes urgent decisions may need to be made in between formal Community 
Committee meetings regarding the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity 
budgets. Concurrently with the Committee, designated officers have delegated 
authority from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to take 
such decisions. 

7. The Community Committee has previously approved the following ‘minimum 
conditions’ in order to reassure Members that all delegated decisions would be 
[...]
6/17 Wellbeing Revenue Budget (Table 1). With 
commitments and funding streams this leaves a remaining budget of £18,375.

Commitments, Commissioned Projects and Allocations

13. Commitments

Outer East Community Committee has 3 commitments: The first is £33,091 
towards the monitoring/ maintenance and BT costs of its Leedswatch CCTV 
cameras; the second is £5,000 allocation for maintenance of the Cross Gates 
feature and the third is £10,000 to cover the cost of the Garforth Neighbourhood 
Elders Team (NET) employee that provides support towards luncheon clubs.

14. Community Committee is asked if it wishes to approve a number of funding 
streams from the Wellbeing Budget:

Commissioned Projects

 £ 5,000 for a small grants budget. 
 £ 5,000 for skips  (only for In Bloom, community clean ups and galas)
 £ 5,000 to hold older persons event week
 £10,000 to support the work of its Tasking teams
 £ 3,000 communications budget
 £25,000 for existing Christmas lights and switch on events

15. Outer East Community Committee has approved two allocations for 2016/17:

Allocations  

 £  9,600 for Swarcliffe Work Club (subject to 6 month evaluation)

 £10,000 to NET if they succeed in Social Isolation external funding bid

Page 37



16. TABLE 1: Revenue Wellbeing Budget 2016/17

Capital Budget 

17. The capital budget of £42,500 is now available to spend. This is allocated from 
capital receipts received from council assets sold. To date we have allocated 2 
projects from this budget.

Item Cost Balance
 
Revenue Wellbeing Budget 2016/17 132,340
Balance Brought Forward from 2015/16 6,726

Sub Total b  b 139,066

Commitments
CCTV monitoring 33,091
Garforth Neighbourhood Elders Team 
employee (luncheon clubs) 10,000
Sub Total 43,091 95,975

Proposed Funding Streams
Small Grants 5,000
Skips 5,000
Older Peoples Events Week 5,000
Tasking 10,000
Communications Budget 3,000
Christmas Lights / Switch-ons 25,000
Sub Total 53,000 b 42,975

Allocations
Swarcliffe Work Club 9,600
NET 1
[...]
ility study into 
extending Chapel FM into the neighbouring Methodist Church. 

The total cost of this study is £10,600 of which £6,100 is being requested from 
Inner East Community Committee. 

The premise is in Seacroft and the group says that since opening in 2014 over 
10,000 visitors have joined in activities at Chapel FM. The group notes that it 
now has approximately 45% take-up from youth in Outer East and 55% take-up 
from youth in Inner East. 

OE ward members asked for details of participation per ward are brought to 
today’s meeting. Heads Together said that of the 44 regular young participants, 
20 are from Inner East wards, and 21 are from Outer East wards. 3 are from 
adjoining wards - Roundhay and Moortown.

The minimum attendance is a two hour session each week throughout the year. 
Many attend extra sessions, volunteer at special events, attend as audiences 
etc.

Of the Outer East participants:
 12 are from Cross Gates & Whinmoor 
 6 are from Temple Newsam 
 2 are from Kippax & Methley 
 1 is from Garforth & Swillington.
 2  visually impaired participants taking part in regular activities during the 

school holidays (Cross Gates & Whinmoor / Temple Newsam)

Small Grants Update

23. The following table outlines the Outer East small grants approved to date:

Project Name Amount Approved Ward
Garforth Amateur Dramatic 
Society

   £500 Garforth & Swillington

1st Micklefield Scout Group    £500 Kippax & Methley

Total £1,000

Page 40



Conclusion

24. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

Recommendations

25.  Members of the Outer East Community Committee are requested to:

 Approve the following project:
£3,500 grant towards Feasibility Study for extending Chapel FM

 note the contents of the report;

 review the minimum conditions as set out in paragraphs 5 to 8 of this report, 
consider whether any amendments are required and approve such conditions 
for operation in 2016/2017. These conditions would need to be satisfied prior 
to an urgent delegated decision being taken in between formal Community 
Committee meetings in respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth 
Activity budgets and also the use of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund which has 
been allocated to the Committee

 consider proposed Commissioned Projects (Paragraph 14)

 note the Capital allowance (Paragraph 17) and suggest schemes

 note the Youth Activity Fund available spend (Paragraph 21)

 note the small grants situation (Paragraph 23) 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & 
Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: Aretha Hanson 

Date: Tuesday 14th June 2016 For decision

Outer East Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17

Purpose of report

1. This report introduces the Outer East Community Committee Forward Plan for 2016/17. 
It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out proposed workshop 
themes. It also highlights the role of the Community Committee Champions and the 
work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and associated 
delegations which are managed through its sub group structure on behalf of the 
Community Committee. The report also reviews the Community Committee and its sub 
structure operations in 2015/16 and makes recommendations for continued 
improvement.

Background information

2. Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 
how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are 
efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are 
required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose.
 

3. In order to give local citizens a greater say in Council affairs, Community Committees 
were established to represent all areas of the city. The Constitution st
[...]
or 2016/2017
	9 Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2016-17

	10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	11 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report
	Appendix 1 OE Update report (2)
	Appendix 2 OECC News - March 2016 (2)

	12 Outer East Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - June 2016
	13 Outer East Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report
	14 Outer East Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17
	 Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors M Dobson, S Field, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, S McKenna, K Wakefield and 
J Walker

1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor D Coupar.

3 Minutes - 15 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

4 Matters arising from the Minutes 

Regarding funding for pothole repairs, it was re-iterated that Members need to 
be involved in determining as to where this was spent so they can provide 
local knowledge and respond to the needs of the area in the best possible 
way.  It was suggested that funding should be divided equally across the four 
wards. Members requested the Environmental Sub Group pick this up on its 
behalf and report back to the next Community Committee. 

5 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Concern regarding the lack of leisure facilities in Halton Moor and the 
increase in anti-social behaviour and crime. It was reported that there 
was to be a meeting with the Police on 7 July 2016 and it was hoped 
Members could attend.  Members were informed of Youth Service 
provision in Halton Moor and it was requested that this be more widely 
advertised as a lot of young people were unaware of the wide range of 
activities available to them.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

6 Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor informed the Committee of the appointment of 
Councillor Mary Harland as Chair of the Outer East Community Committee for 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – That the appointment of Councillor M Harland as Chair of the 
Outer East Community Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be noted.

7 Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor outlined the Communit yCommittee’s role 
regarding appointments to Outside Bodies; Area Lead Members; Children’s 
Service Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate Carer’s Group.  The 
Community Committee was invited to make appointments to these posts.

With regard to the appointment to the Corporate Carer’s Group, it was 
reported that Councillor Helen Hayden had already been appointed as Chair.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That in respect of the Community Committee’s Outside Body Schedule 
that the following appointments be made for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year

 Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme – Councillor P 
Grahame

 HOPE (Halton Moor & Osmondthorpe project for Elders) – 
Councillors H Hayden and M Lyons

 Neighbourhood Elders Team – Councillor S Field
 Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme – Councillor P Gruen
 Swillington Educational Charity – Councillor S McKenna

(2) That in respect of the Community Lead Member roles the following 
appointments be made for the 2016/17 Municipal Year:

 Environment & Community Safety – Councillor M Harland
 Children’s Services – Councillor H Hayden
 Employment, Skills & Welfare – Councillors P Grahame
 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillors K 

Wakefield and S Field

(3) That in respect of the Cluster Partnerships, the following appointments 
be made for the 2016/17 Municipal Year:

 Councillor S McKenna – Garforth
 Councillor J Lewis – Brigshaw Co-operative Trust
 Councillor M Lyons – Temple Newsam Learning Partnership 

(Full Trustee)
 Councillor H Hayden – Temple Newsam Learning Partnership 

(Associate Trustee)
 Councillor P Grahame – Seacroft Manston



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

8 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing sought two Councillor 
Nominations from the Outer East Community Committee to the Outer South 
East Housing Advisory Panel (HAP).

The report informed Members of changes to the membership of Housing 
Advisory Panels and nominations were sought for one Member from each 
Ward.

RESOLVED – 

That the following Members be appointed to the Outer South East Housing 
Advisory Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal Year:

 Cross Gates and Whinmoor – Councillor P Gruen
 Garforth and Swillington – Councillor M Dobson
 Kippax and Methley – Councillor M Harland
 Temple Newsam – Councillor M Lyons

9 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided an update on work which 
the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities that were not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda.  It also provided opportunities for further 
questioning and a request for a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.

Member’s attention was brought to the following:

 Children and Families – the provision of an event in Temple Newsam in 
October 2016.  This would be done in conjunction with the Temple 
Newsam Learning Partnership and Members will be asked for input to 
the content and format of the event.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – Members were informed of a recent 
meeting to discover whether there was an appetite to re-establish the 
South East Leeds Debt Forum.  The meeting had been well attended 
and following a review of feedback there would be a formal launch 
event to which relevant Members would be invited.

 Community Safety - £2,800 of the Community Safety Wellbeing budget 
had been allocated for the scheme run by West Yorkshire Police 
towards additional security for vulnerable households, repeat victims of 
crime or repeat locations.

 Community Forum Dates – it was noted that Whinmoor dates were to 
be rearranged.

 Community Centre free lettings – a running total of the cost of free lets 
was requested.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

 Community Engagement in Outer East Leeds and making sure it was 
fit for purpose – a further report would be brought to the December 
meeting of the Community Committee.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

10 Outer East Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - 
June 2016 

The Chair welcomed Linda Middlewood, Service Delivery Manager, Adult 
Social Care and Nyamatore Itai, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust to 
present the report.

The report highlighted steps taken to provide an integrated service for District 
Nursing, Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based 
Social Work which formerly operated to geographical populations with therapy 
services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

It was reported that key reasons for the development of Neighbourhood 
Teams and integrated services included reducing the number of unplanned 
hospital admissions, providing smoother discharge pathways, and support for 
people in the community. The integrated service also reduced the number of 
referrals for patients.

Further to Members’ comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Links to Neighbourhood Networks – a good working relationship had 
been developed with Garforth NET and links were being built with other 
Neighbourhood Networks and voluntary organisations.

 Developing roles with Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and GPs 
with a view to increased social prescribing.

 Referral pathways and times.
 It was agreed to provide Members with contact details for the 

Neighbourhood Teams.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

11 Outer East Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position
 Details of proposed Commissioned Projects for 2016/17
 Details of the available Capital Budget
 Details of Youth Activities Fund projects
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

The report also made reference to the minimum conditions required for 
delegated decisions to be taken in between meetings and asked whether 
Members wished to consider reviewing this.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

Members were informed of allocations for small grants and skips and the 
remaining funds for Wellbeing Revenue and Capital budgets and the Youth 
Activities Fund.

With regard to the application for funding Chapel FM, a breakdown of users 
from each Ward was provided.  Members requested that further information 
be provided on how else funding was provided for Chapel FM.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted
(2) That the application for a grant towards Feasibility Study for extending 

Chapel FM be deferred.
(3) That the minimum conditions for delegated decisions as set out in 

paragraphs 5 to 8 of the report be approved.
(4) That the following commissioned projects be approved:

o £5,000 for a small grants budget
o £5,000 for skips (only for In Bloom, community clean ups and 

galas)
o £5,000 to hold older persons event week
o £10,000 to support the work of Tasking Teams
o £3,000 communications budget
o £25,000 for existing Christmas lights and switch on events

(5) That the Capital Allowance be noted.
(6) That the Youth Activity Fund available spend be noted.
(7) That the small grants situation be noted.
(8) That in line with Members’ request, the Wellbeing budget be split by 

ward for future reporting purposes.
(9) That in line with Members’ request, Members be kept informed of 

funding rounds particularly in relation to Youth Activities Fund. 

12 Outer East Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17 

The report of the South East Area Leader introduced the Outer East 
Community Committee Forward Plan for 2016/17.  The report set out 
proposed workshop themes along with sub group and forum dates for the 
following year.

Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.

Discussion included the following:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

 Health – it was felt that there were fundamental health issues that 
should be considered.  Reference was made to closure of the GP 
Surgery in Cross Gates and Whinmoor and the lack of consultation.

 Education – Issues included academic performance, shortage of 
school places and lack of 6th form provision in Outer East.  With regard 
to academic performance, Members were informed that this would be 
reported to the Community Committee via update reports from 
Children’s Services.

 European City of Culture – Members questioned whether this was an 
appropriate workshop topic. The Committee was informed of the need 
for the culture bid to be connected with local cultural activities.

 Flooding – a more detailed update on last year’s workshops and 
outcomes was requested.

RESOLVED – 
(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That future Community Committee workshop topics be determined and 

agreed by the Community Committee Champions.
(3) That approval be given to consider establishing a Children & Families 

sub group in order to take forward some of the issues highlighted, 
which will be progressed through discussion with the Children’s 
Champion and via proposals being brought to the next Community 
Committee meeting. 

13 Any Other Business 

It was announced that the Cross Gates Christmas Lights switch on would take 
place on 10 November 2016.

Transport – following the withdrawal of the New Generation Transport plan, it 
was reported that transport across the City was an issue for residents in Outer 
East Leeds with different problems across each ward and that this should be 
considered along with community engagement. It was noted the Councillor P 
Gruen would lead on Transport.

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 6 September 2016 at 4.00 p.m.


